

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/30/2020 2:00 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/31/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98845-5
COA NO. 51589-0-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALBERTO COLT SARMIENTO,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Kitty-Ann van Doorninck, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

CASEY GRANNIS
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u>	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
E. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	6
1. THE SEARCH WARRANTS ARE OVERBROAD, REQUIRING SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM THEM AND REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTIONS	6
a. The warrants are overbroad because they authorize search and seizure of things for which there is no probable cause and do not satisfy the particularity requirement	6
b. The error is not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	10
2. COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO REQUEST DEFENSE OF OTHERS INSTRUCTION DENIED SARMIENTO HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION	15
3. CUMULATIVE ERROR VIOLATED SARMIENTO'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	18
4. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION FOR UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM.....	18
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Burke,</u> 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	10
<u>State v. Chouinard,</u> 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012).....	19
<u>State v. Coe,</u> 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	18
<u>State v. Coristine,</u> 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013).....	10
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014).....	19
<u>State v. Dreewes,</u> 192 Wn.2d 812, 432 P.3d 795 (2019).....	10
<u>State v. Fairley,</u> 12 Wn. App. 2d 315, 457 P.3d 1150 (2020).....	8
<u>State v. Green,</u> 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	19
<u>State v. Hartzell,</u> 156 Wn. App. 918, 237 P.3d 928 (2010).....	19
<u>State v. Higgins,</u> 136 Wn. App. 87, 147 P.3d 649 (2006).....	7-8
<u>State v. Higgs,</u> 177 Wn. App. 414, 311 P.3d 1266, 1272 (2013).....	6-7
<u>State v. Keodara,</u> 191 Wn. App. 305, 364 P.3d 777 (2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Kruger,
116 Wn. App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147 (2003)..... 16

State v. Laico,
97 Wn. App. 759, 987 P.2d 638 (1999)..... 16

State v. Maddox,
116 Wn. App. 796, 67 P.3d 1135 (2003),
aff'd, 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004)..... 7

State v. Maupin,
128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996)..... 11

State v. Mayfield,
192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019)..... 10

State v. McKee,
3 Wn. App. 2d 11, 413 P.3d 1049 (2018),
rev'd in part, 193 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.3d 528 (2019)..... 8-9

State v. Perrone,
119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992)..... 6

State v. Powell,
150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)..... 15, 17

State v. Riley,
121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)..... 7

State v. Stenson,
132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)..... 7

State v. Thomas,
109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)..... 15

State v. Turner,
103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000)..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Vance,
9 Wn. App. 2d 357, 444 P.3d 1214 (2019)..... 9

State v. Woo Won Choi,
55 Wn. App. 895, 781 P.2d 505 (1989)..... 17

FEDERAL CASES

Chapman v. California,
386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)..... 10

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)..... 18

Parle v. Runnels,
505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007) 18

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 15

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 6, 15, 18, 20

U.S. Const. amend. I 9

U.S. Const. amend. IV 6

U.S. Const. amend. VI 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 18

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7..... 6
